

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>		x
		:
MAJID S. KHAN (ISN 10020),		:
Prisoner, United States Naval Station,		:
Guantánamo Bay, Cuba		:
		:
<i>Petitioner,</i>		:
		:
v.	Civil Action No. 22-1650	:
		:
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,		:
President of the United States		:
The White House		:
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.		:
Washington, DC 20500;		:
		:
LLOYD J. AUSTIN III,		:
Secretary, United States		:
Department of Defense		:
1000 Defense Pentagon		:
Washington, DC 20301-1000; and		:
		:
ARMY BRIG. GEN. LANCE A. OKAMURA,		:
Commander, Joint Task Force-Guantánamo		:
APO AE 09360,		:
		:
<i>Respondents.</i>		:
		:
<hr/>		x

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SEPTEMBER 11TH FAMILIES FOR PEACEFUL  
TOMORROWS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE, SEPTEMBER 11 <sup>TH</sup> FAMILIES FOR PEACEFUL TOMORROWS .....	1
A. Background .....	1
B. Interest of Amicus Curiae in This Case .....	2
II. THE 9/11 MILITARY COMMISSION HAS PROVEN TO BE INEFFECTIVE IN ADMINISTERING JUSTICE .....	3
III. KHAN’S SUCCESSFUL PLEA CONTRASTS SHARPLY WITH THE FAILURES OF THE 9/11 MILITARY COMMISSION .....	6
IV. PLEA AGREEMENTS SERVE IMPORTANT JUSTICE-PROVIDING FUNCTIONS .....	8
A. Plea Agreements Are Routinely Used in Article III Courts .....	8
B. Plea Agreements Have Been Used Successfully in Terrorism and Other Complex Criminal Prosecutions in Federal Court .....	8
C. The Success of Petitioner’s Case Underscores the Value of Plea Agreements .....	10
V. PLEA AGREEMENTS, ESPECIALLY COOPERATION AGREEMENTS, MUST BE ENFORCED TO BE EFFECTIVE.....	12
A. Entering a Plea Agreement Requires Trust that the Defendant Will Receive a Benefit from His Bargain with the Government .....	12
B. Entering a Plea Is Binding on the Parties Involved .....	13
VI. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	4
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Bryant Neal Viñas</i> (No. 08-CR-823 (NGG)).....	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 888 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 897 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat 2600 (codified at 10 U.S.C. §§ 948-950).....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat 2190.....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>About Us</i> , September 11 <sup>th</sup> Families for Peaceful Tomorrows, <a href="https://peacefultomorrows.org/about-us/">https://peacefultomorrows.org/about-us/</a> .....	1
Adam Goldman, <i>British Terrorist Receives Life Sentence for Role in Americans’ Deaths</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 29, 2022), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2022/04/29/us/politics/isis-beatles-kotey-sentenced.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2022/04/29/us/politics/isis-beatles-kotey-sentenced.html</a> .....	10
Benjamin R. Farley, <i>Getting It Wrong: The 9/11 Military Commission and the Justiciability of Armed Conflict</i> , Just Security (May 13, 2020), <a href="https://www.justsecurity.org/70123/getting-it-wrong-the-9-11-military-commission-and-the-justiciability-of-armed-conflict/">https://www.justsecurity.org/70123/getting-it-wrong-the-9-11-military-commission-and-the-justiciability-of-armed-conflict/</a> .....	3
Benjamin Weiser, <i>Reza Zarrab, Turk at Center of Iran Sanctions Case, Is Helping Prosecution</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 28, 2017) <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/28/world/europe/reza-zarrab-turkey-iran.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/28/world/europe/reza-zarrab-turkey-iran.html</a> .....	9
Bryant Neal Viñas & Mitchell Silber, <i>Al-Qa’ida’s First American Foreign Fighter after 9/11</i> , CTC SENTINEL, Sept. 2018, 1 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Trial Guide: The Sept. 11 Case at Guantánamo Bay</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 4, 2022), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/article/september-11-trial-guantanamo-bay.html">https://www.nytimes.com/article/september-11-trial-guantanamo-bay.html</a> .....	4
Carol Rosenberg, <i>The 9/11 Trial: Why Are Plea Bargain Talks Underway?</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 20, 2022), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/20/us/politics/sept-11-trial-guantanamo.html?searchResultPosition=14">https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/20/us/politics/sept-11-trial-guantanamo.html?searchResultPosition=14</a> .....	5
Convening Authority Action, <i>United States v. Khan</i> (Mar. 11, 2022) .....	7
Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 57833 (Nov. 13, 2001).....	4
Erin Ann O’Hara, <i>Victims and Prison Release: A Modest Proposal</i> , 19 FED. SENT. R. 130, 130, 2006 WL 3912222 (Vera Inst. Just.) (Dec. 1, 2006).....	11
Jaime Malamud Goti, <i>Equality, Punishment, and Self-Respect</i> , 5 BUFF. CRIM. L. REV. 497, 499 (2002).....	11
Jane Mayer, <i>The Trial: Eric Holder and the Battle Over Khalid Sheikh Mohammed</i> , NEW YORKER (Feb. 3, 2010) .....	5
John Ryan, <i>U.S. Government Initiates Plea Talks with 9/11 Defendants</i> , LAWDRAGON (Mar. 15, 2022), <a href="https://www.lawdragon.com/news-features/2022-03-15-us-government-initiates-plea-talks-with-9-11-defendants">https://www.lawdragon.com/news-features/2022-03-15-us-government-initiates-plea-talks-with-9-11-defendants</a> .....	6
Lt. Col. Michael J. Lebowitz, <i>Zombie Courts: Lessons Learned from a Guantánamo Bay Military Commissions System that Refuses to Die</i> , 37 AM. U. INT’L. L. REV. 1, 2 (2021).....	4
Letter to Judge Ellis by Alexandra A. Kotey, <i>United States v. Kotey</i> , 1:20-cr-239 (Apr. 2022), available at <a href="https://int.nyt.com/data/documenttools/alexanda-kotey/a620c67c740ce48c/full.pdf">https://int.nyt.com/data/documenttools/alexanda-kotey/a620c67c740ce48c/full.pdf</a> .....	10
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus at 6-7, <i>United States v. Khan</i> (June 7, 2022) (22-cv-1650) ....	7
SENATE SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE, COMMITTEE STUDY OF THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY’S DETENTION AND INTERROGATION PROGRAM, S. Rep. No. 113-288 (Dec. 9, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/sites/default/files/publications/CRPT-113srpt288.pdf">https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/sites/default/files/publications/CRPT-113srpt288.pdf</a> ...	7
Stipulation of Fact, <i>United States v. Khan</i> (Feb. 13, 2012), available at <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/world/documents/stipulation-of-facts-signed-by-majid-khan.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/world/documents/stipulation-of-facts-signed-by-majid-khan.html</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

Testimony of Colleen Kelly before the Senate Judiciary Committee, Closing Guantánamo: Twenty Years of Injustice (Dec. 7, 2021), available at <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Kelly%20Testimony4.pdf>.....2

*USA: The Show Trial Begins: Five Former Secret Detainees Arraigned at Guantánamo*, Amnesty Int’l (Jun. 6, 2008), <https://www.amnesty.org/ar/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/amr510562008eng.pdf>.....4, 5

William Glaberson, *9/11 Suspects Arraigned at Guantánamo Hearing*, N.Y. TIMES (June 6, 2008), <https://www.nytimes.com/2008/06/06/world/americas/06iht-06gitmo.13513180.html?searchResultPosition=3>. ....5
